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CONSULTING GEOLOGISTS
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September 19, 1996 o Ao :
Mr. Gary King ‘ A T Eii‘i.ﬂ? 1996
Project Coordine?tor o A , -'_i;i\’f‘wfinw.,-.«.,.;u L
5157 Brophy Drive | NORiE, LU
Fremont, CA 94536 o
Subject: Site Closure Report, 16525 Worthley Drive, San Lorenzo Area, Alameda County

Dear Mr. King, -

The site is located at the southwest end of Worthley Drive in San Lorenzo. The location is shown on

the Site Location Map, Figure 1. A Site Plan is Presented on Figure o

The most recent quarterly monitoring of the site was carried out in April of 1996. A copy of that
report is included in Appendix A. Based on the results of the monitqring,‘ a request was made to the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health for consideration of site closure. The County
required additional site characterization in the'down-gra(_iient direction of the former underground

storage tank (see Figure 2).

A workplan was prepared to install 2 hydropunches, oné on the southern edge of the site and one
on the Alameda County Flood Control right-of-way south of the site. The workplan was approved
by the County and the soil and groundwater sampling was carried out’ on June 14, 1996.'Driilling
pennit; for the hydropunches were obtained from Zone 7 and én encroachment ‘perm'it wés obtained
from the County Flood Control and Water Conservation,‘District for the hydropunch located on their
right-of-way. Copies of the permits are included in Appendix B. The locations of the hydropunches

are shown on Figure 2.
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Mr. Gary King

Site Closure Report ‘
16525 Worthley Drive, San Lorenzo
September 19, 1996 \
Page 2

Two soil samples were colle;ated from each ﬁydropunph at Ideptdhsl of 5 fc;et and 7.5 feet Gust _abéve
groundwater). The results of the analysis indicated the presence of gasoliné—contaminated soil in the
hydropunch located on the south edge of the .site (HP-1 as shown on Figpré 2). The sdil and
groundwater samples from HP-2 located south of the site were ND\fqr\' TPH as gasoline and:BTEX.
The laboratory report for the analysis of soil and groundwafei' éamples fromn the hydropunches is

presented in Appendix C.

Based on the presence of contamihated soil along the south edge of the site that could continue to
be a source of groundwater contamination, it was decided to éxténd the over excavation of the soil
to this area. The excavation was carried out in July of 1996. Sidewall and bottom soil samples were
collected on July 10. The extent of the excavation and location of samples are shown on Figure 3.
The results of the soil analysis indicated that relatively high levels of gasoline-‘c;)ntaminated soil still
remained on the east and south edge of the excavation: The laboratofy report for the soil sample

analysis is presented in Appendix D. : o Y

Additional over excavation in the area of the remaining soil contamination was carried out in late July
and soil samples were collected from the excavation on July 24, 1996, Samples were also collected
from the spoil pile at that time. The extent of the additional over excavation and the location of the

samples are shown on Figure 3.

The spoil from both excavations carried out in July were separated into two piles.'One pile was from
the upper 4 to 5 feet of soil that had no evidence of contamination. The second soil pile was taken
from a depth of below 5 to 6 feet where evidence of hydrocarbon contamination was noted.
Composite samples collected from the two piles were analyzed for gasoline/BTEX along with the July
24 samples from the additional over excévatidn. The laboratory rg?ort for alllthg July 24 sampling

is presented in Appendix E.



- John N. Alt, CEG No..1136

. Mr. Gary King

Site Closure Report

16525 Worthley Drive, San Lorenzo
September 19, 1996,

Page 3

The analysis from the spoil pile of shallow soil was non-detect and thié soil was fecommended for use
as backfill for the excavations. The contaminated spoil was removed from the site and transported
to the Altamont landfill after a composate analysis for TTLC lead The mamfests for the disposal of

the contammated soil are 1ncluded in Appendlx F

1t is our understanding that the results of the additional site characterization and over excavation were
discussed with Mr. Thomas Peacock of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health,

He provided a verbal agreement for site closure pending review of this report.

1t is recommended that if the County Department of Eﬁvi'ronmental Health recommends closure of
the site and the Regional Water Quality control Board eoncurs the County provides a statement

requiring destruction of all exnstmg wells located on the site. Existing well locatnons are shown on

Figure 2. Upon receipt of a statement from the County, a workplan will be prepared for Zone 7

requesting permits for the well destructions.

Sipcerely,

,N9136 ,

CERTIFIED
ENGINEERING
GEOLOGIST

Epigene International

Attachments



J

3T
e

.

s

B

A

%
S
(o

=\

P

EA
"‘},, Marthn
Schobl
]

o
i

Del ReyLh
Sehool

er—

%
\

A
MILES
1000 L] 1000 7000 3000
—  FEET
Base map from USGS 74 minute series EPIGENE rggiggt Vﬁ\jcg)ﬁl’:Tlis-ﬁ EY DRVE
San Leandro quadrangle, 1980, INTERNATIONAL San Lorenzo, Alameda Co., CA..__

Fig. |

: | SITE LOCATION MAP




—\
8

X 1)) % /
. >3
g
0o
Q
X .
()
L, MW-6 =
4 v
S
X % X 2 o
8 =
,l( e X Legend
P MW-
'$- Monitoring well.
X

Building

RW-I - :
-¢- Remediation (extraction) well.

w X HP-
R — ® Hydropunch location.

x
X
Un
paVed x MW.|
it (e \ -Q
£rf1Y Cag x
AL x ¥
:!f![:}i’ s, ’c-‘t
iy i prope ——
Iif{f(”{f[{” rf}’) x
¢ Eg"f}g‘;»{p{.
= ‘?f}mg{;,
T,
ey

\ 0 50 100 feet

EP Froject #
Pian derved from drawing by Resna, August 1993, IGENE 16525 WORTHLEY DRIVE,
as sed by Lowney Assocates, Mountain View, Calfornia, August 1994 INTERNAT!ONAL San Lorenzo, Alameda Co |, Call
Hyd-opuncn locat.ons by Epgene Internatioral, une 1996, Fig. 2 —

SITE PLAN




0 -
010/% d |- :
T‘ 15 L (ppm)
AN Sy benzere-
‘ hor
\ % . ( Own)l )(
| 0 g '9-foot deep pit’
| 5 '
\ \\\‘ < Fence to channel bank ~32 feet >
i § |z z S-IA. & -:>ﬂ?_,
E (8'down) = (814" down) ND
: . 2 - '
E HP-l £
0 z =
7o i 5
: -
Edge of 12§-2 g (8! down)
former tank area >1™% (8' down) =
[ =
VRS z \;';/ o
~ E (00deep \B (y«\ HP-2
-é on bottom)"'
% muuumumnmllllllllillllllllllll B
 First, ~Second  x O
over- over- &
excavation excavation a
Pt Pt o
8 8 3
N to entrance on Worthley Drive: T | T %
5 =
el s R
U ‘
x 8 O
LD ?
x & i
(6 TN
c &
D
Q
U
[44]
0
q)
&
id
<
¢ 0 5 10 feet
e ————— X !
- !
®  Soil sample location  (samples taken july 10, 1996), ‘
Hg— Former hydropunch location,
® 'Soil samples taken July 24, 1996, o EPIGENE Project #96-150
' SJA $-2A 2 SENE; 16525 WORTHLEY DRIVE,
;\( £ INTERNATIONAL San Lorenzo, Alameda Co,, CA
@
5 i
& / - ISOIL SAMPLE LOCATIONS




APPENDIXA . =~ .

" QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT

. APRIL1996 . ..



A

~ Epigene International
. CONSULTING GEOLOGISTS

April 29, 1996

Mr. Anthony Varni
P. 0. Box 778
Hayward, CA 94543

Subject: First Quarter 1996 Monitoring Report for Property Located at the Southwest
End of Worthley Drive, San Lorenzo area of Alameda County -

Dear Mr. Varni,

At the request of the Alameda County Dept. Of Envirorimenfal Heaith, quarterly monitoring of the
site was initiated in the first quarter of 1996. To our knowledge, there were no site activities carried

out in the fourth quarter of 1995 and a quarterly report was not prepared.

The site is located at the southwest end of Worth]ey Drive i in San Lorenzo. The site location is shown
on the attached location map (Flgure 1). The southern edge of the site is bounded by an Alameda . -

County flood control channel. The site plan is shown on Figure 2

The scope of work for the quarterly monitoridg was lbesed on the most recen£ quarterly monitoring
report for the site prepared by Lowney Associates dated September 12, 1995. The scope of work for
the first quarter monitoring included the following: 1) gauging of sevlenl onsite monitoring wells; 2)
purging and sampling of monitoring wells MW-2 end MW-8; 3) purging and samoling of extraction
well RW-1, 4) analysis of the water samples for TPH as gasohne and BTEX 5) contouring of
groundwater elevations and calculatmg dlrectlon and slope of the gradlent using a three point problem

solution; and 6) preparation of this letter report. The field work was carried out on April 17, 1996,

The depth to water measurements and calculated groundwater elevations are summarized below.

38750 PASEC PADRE PARKWAY, SUITE A-11 « FREMONT, CALIFORNIA 924536 » (5101 791-1986



 WELLNUMBER | TOPOFCASING | DEPTH TO WATER | GROUNDWATER
ELEVATION | “BLEVATION
MW-1 , " 886 644 | 242
MW-2 917 C 666 2,51
MW-4 ONA | 557
MW-5 911 . 562 ' 3.49
MW-6 9.19 600 . | 39
MW-7 841 . i ose2 | 279
MW-8 852 599 " - | sa7

¥

J

~ The groundwater contours are shown on Figuré 2. The direction of the 'gradient was calculated using

wells MW-1, MW-5 and MW-7. The direction is SSE and the slope is 0.009 ft/ft, These data are also

shown on Figure 2 and are consistent with the hydrogeologic setting of the site.

Monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-8 (see Figure 2),w',ere purged of apbroximately 18 gallons of water
usipg an electric (12 volt D.C.) purge pump. Samples were than collected by bailer and placed in 40
ml VOAS that were supplied by the laboratory jan.d ﬁreserved with HCL. The electric pﬁmp present
in RW-1 was used to purge the e;xtractiqn well. The ﬂoﬁv me’éer at the well head‘v;ras not operating
correcting so the system was run for approximately one hour with an estimated purging of at least
80 gallons. The water sample from RW-1 was collected from a samp}iﬁg pért located at the well
head. '

The water samples were maintained in a cooled ice chest and transported to a State-certified
Laboratory for analysis under chain-of-custody control. ‘The certified laboratory report and chain-of-

custody documentation is included in Appendix A. The results of the analysis are summarized below.



4-17-90 cnippb

WELL TPHAS .| BENZENE | TOLUENE | ETHYL- TOTAL
NUMBER | GASOLINE o 'BENZENE | XYLENES
MW-2 56 0.84 3.0 061 2.9
MW-8 <50 0.65 26 <05 2.7
RW-1 <50 42 <0.5 0.73 <0.5

The results f‘rom previous analysns of the three wells as taken from Lowney Associates {1995} are

included in Appendlx B to serve as a comparlson

The results of the analysis indicated that only a very minor level of contamination remains in the
groundwater at the site, It is appropriate to discuss i)ossible site closure with representatiﬁes of
Alameda County prior to any additional site investigatiohé. Destruction of wells that are no longer

required for site monitoring should be considered. .

Should you have any questions, please contact the undersigned or Mr. Gary King who is serving as -

a coordinator for this phase of the investigations.

Sificdpely,

Ne 11 %

. CERTIFIED
ENGINEERING
GEQLOGIST

?.
%\ .
NG OF oaeos” -

John N. Alt, CEG No. 1136

Epigene International
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Epigene Internationat Client Project ID: Worthley Dr., San|Date Sampled: 04/17/96
38750 Paseo Padre Pkwy, i A1l |0T*R%0 Date Recelved: 04/19/96
Fremont, CA 94536 Client Contact: John Alt Date Extracted: 04/19/96
Client P.OQ: Date Analyzed: 04/19/96
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 3030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWOCB (SF Bay Region) method GQCFID(3030)
" . + Ethylben- % Rec.
LabID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g)” | Benzene | Toluene zene Xylenes | i opate
63370 RW-1 w ND 42 ND 0.73 ND o8
63371 MWw.2 w 56,a 0.84 30 0.61 29 96
63372 MW-8 w ND 0.65 26 ND 27 95
Reporting Limit unless other- W S0ug/L 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.5
wise stated; ND means not de-
tected above the reportinglimit | s | 1omgig | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0.00s

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP exiracts in mg/L

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

+ The fguom'n% descriptions of the TPH chromatpgram aye cursory in nsture and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their inferpretation: a) unmodified g-.m:fdy modified gasoline is si%\iﬁcarlx,t; b) heavllg: sol’i}:e
rainge compounds are sglﬁcant(age gasoline?); c) h%hter fasohne range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
are cant; 4) g)aso & range comtpgunds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologica
altered gasoline?; €) TPH patiern tha 0¢s not appear to be derived Jrom, gasoline (?); f) one to a few isolate
;;ﬁaaks present; strong}gaged qgaolme or digselrange compoundsare significant; ) lighter than water immiscible

een 13 present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ S vol. % sediment; ;) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. [644 Ve Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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1

TABLE 2.
{concentrations in ppb)
Well Ethyl- Total
Number Date TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
MW-2 07/14/87 110 1.2 19 - . 2
11/24/87 3,600 82 47 - 13
02/29/88 800 ND ND - ND
05/25/88 250 ND ND - ND
08/10/88 260 ND ND - ND
11/29/88 870 9. ND 1 1
02/07/89 710 16 ND ND ND
05/12/89 260 28 0.76 1.3 3
08/04/89 360 ND ND ND 0.48
11/14/89 85 ND 3.5 0.36 25
02/22/90 120 ND ND 1.5 0.55
05/17/90 240 ND ND ND ND
08/17/90 130 ND 29 1.2 0.68
11/06/90 170 0.37 1.2 2 1.5
02/01/91 57 ND ND ND 0.73
05/01/91 220 1.5 0.42 0.43 0.54
08/08/91 710 4.1 0.84 ND 0.71
11/15/91 630 2.3 ND 31 0.86
02/12/92 580 59 1.2 0.52 ND
05/21/92 79 26 5.4 ND ND
11/13/92 230 ND ND ND ND
02/24/93 400 17 ND ND ND
05/28/93 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
08/20/%3 1,000 <0.50 0.75 1.1 5.4
11/30/93 590 <0.50 <0.50 3.8 2.3
04/08/94 480 5.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
08/08/94 330 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
08/23/95 160 <0.50 0.68 <0.50 0.98
o4/1/9¢6 1A p.84 3.0 0.6 0.9
MW-8 08/23/95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
o4/i1/46 AlD 8.65" A AND 2.7

continued



TABLE 2.

{concentrations in ppb)
(continued)

Well
Number  Date TPHg Benzene
RW-1 11/28/89 3,200 <50
01/09/90 1,300 150
01/16/91 78 17.0
04/20/91 <30 <0.30
05/01/91 160 40
05/24/91 <30 <(.30
06/14/91 57 12
07/03/91 <30 <0.30
Q7/259n 18 <030
08/08/91 82 41
11/15/91 140 41
12/18/91 <50 12
02/12/92 260 78
03/06/92 480 81
04/02/92 300 52
05/21/92 57 20
06/30/92 <50 7.7
07/17/92 79 7.4
09/01/92 <50 4.2
11/13/92 ND ND
01/08/93 ND 8
01/29/93 64 22
03/18/93 2,400 330
04/22/93 <50 13
05/28/93 <50 0.76
08/20/93 57 16
09/15/93 <50 15
10/08/93 <50 <0.50
10/26/93 <50 <0.50
12/16/93 <50 0.73
04/08/94 130 15
08/08/94 110 25
08/23/95 75 12
04/17 {9 ND <4,
- no data obuined
ND not detected

Toluene

<100
15
2.7
<0.30
0.79
<0.30
<0.30
<0.30
2.7
0.31
<0.30
<0.50
073
1.2
1.2
ND
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
ND
ND
ND
3.3
<Q.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
2.6
i4
<0.50
<0.50
AND

Ethyl-

benzene *

<100
100
7.7
<0,30
14
<0.30
4.3
<0.30
0.4
4.6
1.3
0.78
6.6
21
13
1.7
<0.50
1.2
<(0.50
ND
0.78
48
51
1.5
<0.50
0.70
<0.50
0.50
0.50
11
1.9
0.86
1.8

0.-73

" Total
" Xylenes

<100
170
1.3
<0,30
6.1
<0.30
0.84
<0.30
<0.30
0.73
0.44
<0.50
8.2
21
15
0.85
<0.50

<0.50

0.59
3.7
17
<(),.50
<0.50
1.92
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
(.50
1.9
3.2
3.5
ND
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6 ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DiSTRlCT
8997 PARKSIDE DRIVE &  PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 b {510) 484-2600

TELEFAX TRANS

DATE: 23 271 A6

DELIVER TO; M,ﬁ_ @ﬁ‘ '

-~

NAME OF FIRM:
FAX PHONE #: 79/ - 2206

o Aoty

NUMBER OF PAGES:

(Includmg transmittat)

FOR VOICE CONTACT CALL: (510) 484-2600

FOR RETURN FAX: .(510) 462-3914 i




dun-11-96 08:47A John N. Alt

5987 PARKSIDE DRIVE

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 84588

(510) 791-3306

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

VOICE (510) 484-2500

[DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION]

[FOR APPLIGANT TO COMPLETE]

LOCATION OF PROJECT_ Jr 5257 (gt ley De,
£

d(‘ W Lotlng o @n
B =
GLIENT
Name l‘. g\ﬂ—.{lﬂ-o LAY Va"\”lﬂ.n

Addrass Y oy, Voico Y
City tE:u;; 5 Zip Qqs_—zis

APPLlCANT
Nama

Address ¢ " g ﬂ Vulce 570
City __)-¥ C Zp__ 2953
TYPE OF PROJECT
Well Construction Geotechnical Investigation
Cathedic Protection Ganeral
Water Supply Conamination Z
Manitoring Wall Dastruction
PROPOSED WATER SURPLY WELL USE
Domestie — Induetelal Other
Muniapal — Irrig ation
DRILLING METHOD:
Mud Rotary Air Rovary Auger
Cable {xhar
DRILLEA'S LICENSE NO,
WELL PROJECTS
Dt Hole Dinmeater g2~ In Maxifmum
Casing Olametsr in, Dapth w1
Surtace Sea) Dapth K. Number 3ga_
GEOQTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Borings - Maximum
Holo Dinrnatar Z_ I Dapth _la .
ESTIMATED STAATING DATE

owe. 14 /994
Tova 26, /790

ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE

I nereby egree to camply with ail e

quiremuonts ot thls permit end Alameda
County Ordinsn 73-68.

LA @a__r___ Date 6& h t '?é

APPLICANT' S
SIGNATURE -
N

FAX {510) 452-3914
FOR OFFICE USE
PERMIT NUMBER 96455
LOCATION NUMBER
PEAMIT CONDITIONS

Circlad Parmit Raguitemants Apply

NERAL
@ A parmit application shoutd be submitied sv a9 lo ariva ot the

2. Submitio Zone 7 within 6D days alter complation of permitted
watk the ariglnal Department of Water Resourats Watar Wall
Drillers Report or equivalent for well Projecis, or dillling logs

@ Permit fa vold i projact no) bagun within 80 duys of approvat
date,
B. WATER WELLS, INCLUBING PIEZOMETERS
placad by tremie,

2. Minlmum saal dopth (9 50 fest for municipal and industrial welly
or 20 feet for domastic and Irrgation wells unleas x leasor
monitoring wells |13 tha maximum depih practicabie or 20 last.

GEOTECHNICAL. Backfill bars hole with compacted cttings or

haavy bemonite and uppor two fest with compadtsd matsnal, n

Bhall ba yaed in place ol compaciod eutlings,

D. CATHCDIC. Fill hols above anods zonea with concrate placwed by
fremia,

Zona 7 affios tive days priar to propased staning date.
and locadoen gkelch for gaatachnical projacts.
1. Minimum ewrface soal thicknose s two inches of cament graut
deplh Is spacially approved. Minimum seal depth for
arsas of knawh o suspected contamination, tramied camem
E. WELL DEISTRUCTION, Goe attached.

Mdu tan WL laa.. &W*’}""E Yo
coomod.

‘.‘Sw »esz—m

Approved Dao 28 Jun 96
Wyman Hong

91992
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ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOGD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
399 ELMHURST STREET, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA 94544 :

!
1
L
!

- FLOOD/WATERCOURSE ENCROACHMENT PERMIT

This permit is issued in accordance with the provisions of Ordinance No. 34 of
the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District (Flood), or
Chapter 10 of .Title 7 of the Ordmance Code of ‘the County of Alameda

(watercourse)

E PRI

NAME & ADDRESS OF PERMITTEE Work Order Number: ' ba_.zaa:o‘
Expiration Date:  ~ 7//0 )54
GrRY Kiwng . Receipt Number: 7=
5157 BRoph v/ pre J’ 'S‘”f E")‘*f .
.. J0B SITE(S _Lb_i&'i_mj.g,c Iy]3
Fﬂé‘maﬂlr G.ﬂ).: T n bt e !
PHONE : \5/2 - FIR e uif"—Mi‘cD—L” < Ch
zassg. LN TS 2 Lo

This Permit authorizes an encroachment onto District right-of-way or into a
watercourse, at the said Job Site(s), in order to perform the work described
below; unless spec1f1ca”y exempted, this encroachment shall be subject to the
terms and conditions of the said Ordmance/Chapter and to a]l other prov1s1ons

attached to and written into th1s Permlt !
THE PERMITTEE INTENDS TO PERFORM THE FOLLONING '._w m 1o ‘?,‘;;.’ ,l

l

CRerlorE oanels 0 pualige 4 a1 o e i
! Ve o, ' .r I o L] T N H

LI )
1

i
Attention is directed to the inspection requirements and to the other
general terms and conditions, as outlined on the back of this form -~ and to
those special requirements written below: :

2l t . : ! £ o

’ = .3 - B B " )
RIS S O I S Sebfabe e

e P ey hese

Other Required Permits: Zm 7

t A e I E F L T T X

Bond Information: a)m/z.l-'—df- LA
. N AT N T .
Inspection Fee/Deposit: wax—d—l—uﬁ- ;Chg. Insp. to WO#___
BY: C}\“’“’\ \ . PERMITTEE Reviewed By:
' Work Completed:
BY: /2EQR TRE DISTRICT Inspector:
174




APPENDIX C
CERTIFIED LABORATORY REPORT

'SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

HYDROPUNCH LOCATIONS



L |

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL. INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Dear John:

Enclosed are:

06/26/96

1). the results of 6 samples from your # 96-150; 16525 Worthley Drive, San Lorenzo project,

2).a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

if you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in quality,

service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again,

Yours truly,

e A

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Epigene International Client Project ID: # 96-150; 16525 Worthley| Date Sampled: 06/14/96
38750 Paseo Padre Pkwy, # A-11 |Prive, San Lorenzo

Date Received: (06/17/96

Fremont, CA 94536 Client Contact: John Alt Date Extracted: 06/17-06/18/96

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 06/17-06/18/96

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030

. . + Ethylben- % Rec.
Lab ID Client ID | Matrix| TPH(g) MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Zone Xylenes Surrogate
659959 HP-1 @ 5 S 9.8,b,d ND 0.41 0.020 0.037 0.023 106
66000 | HP-1 @ 7.5 S 990,b,d | ND< 2 2.8 3.0 24 57 102
66001 HP2@ 5 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 97
66002 | HP-2@ 7.5 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 103
66003 HP-1 W 67.bc ND 23 ND 3.7 2.3 97
66004 HP-2 w ND ND ND ND ND ND 101

Reporting Limit unless | W 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
otherwise stated; ND
means not detected

above the reporting limit | S 1.0 mg/kg 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

" The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursoyfy in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier asoline
range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) I%hter asoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broa chromatographic peaks are significant; biologicall

altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); f) one to a few isolate

peakspresent; g) stronglyaged %asoline or diesel ran%e compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern,

DHS Certification No. 1644 r//é Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

{0il and grease)

Date: 06/17/96 Matrix: Soil

| | concentration (mg/kg) | | % Recovery

|  Analyte | Ssample | Amount | RED
| | (#65388) Ms MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD

| I | I

I | | |

| TPH (gas) | ©0.000 2.290 2.317 | 2.03 | 113 114 1.2
| Benzene | 0.000 0.180 o0.178 | 0.2 | 90 89 1.1
| Toluene | 0.000 o0.180 0.178 | 0.2 | 90 89 1.1
| Ethylbenzene | 0.000 o0.178 0.176 | 0.2 | 89 88 1.1
| Xylenes | 0.000 0.520 90.516 } 0.6 | 87 86 0.8
| I I I

I | | |

| TPH (diesel) | 0 283 285 | 300 | 94 95 0.7
I I I !

I I ! I

| TRPH | N/A  N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/a N/A
l | | I

| | I I

¥ Rec. = (MS - Sample} / amount spiked x 100

RPD = {MS - MSD} / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

(0il & grease)

Date: 06/18/96 Matrix: Water

| | Concentration (ug/L) | | % Recovery

|  Analyte | sample | Amount | RED
| | (#65796) Ms MSD | Spiked | mMs MSD

I | | i

I I | I

| TPH (gas) | 0.0 100.7 104.5 | 100.0 | 100.7 104,53 3.8
| Benzene | 0.0 10.4 10.7 | 10.0 | 104.0 107.0 2.8
| Toluene | 0.0 10.4 10.7 | 10.0 | 104.0 107.0 2.8
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 10.4 10.7 | 10.0 | 104.0 107.0 2.8
| Xylenes | 0.0 31.5 32.4 | 30.0 | 105.0 108.0 2.8
I | I I

I | I |

|TPH (diesel) | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/A N/A
I | I |

I | | I

| TrRPH | wN/a N/A N/A | wn/a | N/A N/A N/a
I [ I |

| | | I

¥ Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RED = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD} x 2 x 100




Epigene International
CONSULTING GEOLOGISTS

HIR B
- BN & N . T D O TE T R R R BN B BE T .

38750 Paseo Padre, .Parkway, Sulte A-l]

Fremont, Callfornia, 9453¢ °

A\
Business: (510) 791-1986 FAX: {510) v91-230¢

Contact: Jol., ALF Sampler: J V47
Projeect Name: /és“z_:; U)o(‘-['\_._l-m,- Dnue_ Sa Lm\»m,\-c Y

‘ ' GEAELIBS
CHAIN OF cusTopy ©°

| Laboratory;: McCampbell Analytical

_ 10 2nd Avenue South, D-7
Pacheco, California 94553,
telephone: (510) 798-1620

FAX: (5i0) 798-1622

Contact: Ed Hamilton Project no. Y4 -, 5D | Date: 6//‘//96
4 Analyses Requested /
/ S <t \".‘\ §°\° e&o 08?29({/ /
L YLS Q‘P 0\\ o) { Y A

Sample 1.0. | O8 ea: | Darer No of | Type | Comments & S0 TS -
i N 28 o e B S| £ >

2. HP- ) 74’ 5//'/ﬁM Sov|f + | X ¥ X

S HP-2 <! ///qﬁ‘hf Soa] 0 " g A e

“WPz p'lgfy pson | (| - 2 | % .
15 41 64 Prm|He0| 2 |Uope w/Het s[> <. o RB0a2
1942z ¢y Pmlieol z |veAd] v/ | x|% % , 603
7. | | . 66904
8.

9.

10. AQ)( ] i .
nennqnlshe%% vgag&_nata 4{71% Time:@ZDOA Received b}g Q Date:é/[?/@‘l‘ime%foagi/
Rolinquishe(:l\by 6%_ f«?% oateV/‘ 7/4‘6 -nme;ayf]s?,v Recelved by: ( "\//y%/ Date:é%gé Tima:é/.‘/;;;,ﬁ?
Relinquished ay/ \ ) Date.{ t Time: Received by: Date: ’ Time: ’
Turnaround Time\ é‘gw

Additional

Comments: Page | of {




APPENDIXD .«

CERTIFIED LABORATORY REPORT -

SOIL SAMPLING OF JULY 10,1996



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

07/19/96
Dear John:
Enclosed are:
1). the results of 4 samples from your # 96-150; 16525 Worthley Dr., San Lorenzo project,
2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and
4). a bill for analytical services.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories sirives for excellence in quality,

service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

A4

Edward Hamilton, Lab Drirector



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL  ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Epigene International Client Project [D: # 96-150; 16525 Worthley{Date Sampled: 07/10/96

38750 Paseo Padre Pkwy, #A-11 Dr., San Lorenzo Date Received: 07/12/96

Fremont, CA 94536 Client Contact: John Alt Date Extracted: 07/12/96
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 07/12/96

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modificd 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Repion) method GCFID (5030)

Lab ID Client ID |Matrix| TPH(g)* | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Etl;glf:n— Xylenes S‘:ﬁerozgie
66748 §-1 S 880,b,j Nb< 2 1.0 1.5 17 33 100
66749 S-2 S 30,b ND 0.044 0.019 0.68 1.3 99
66750 S-3 S 6.5a 0.047 0.18 0.012 0.21 0.18 113"
66751 S-4 5 1400,b,j 6.9 |ND<G.1 35 28 37 108

Reporting Limit unless | W 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
otherwise stated; ND

means not detected
above the reporting limit {| S 1.0 mg/kg 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are curso_rly in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasqline
range compounds are SI'gmﬁcant(age gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile action)
are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broa chrorpatogaphle peaks are sjgnificant; biologicall
altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); f) one to a few isplate
peakspresent; g) stronglyaged %asolme or dlpselrange compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greafer than ~ 5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ' Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

— e




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

{oil and grease)

Date: 07/11/96-07/12/96 Matrix: Soil

| | Concentration (mg/kg) | | % Recovery

|  Analyte | Sample | Amount | RED
| | (#66181) wMs MSD | spiked | wMs MSD

| I I l

I | | I

| TPH (gas) | 0.000 1.959 1.958 | 2.03 | a7 96 0.1
| Benzene | 0.000 o0.198 0.208 | 0.2 | 99 104 4.9
| Toluene | 0.000 0.196 0.208 [ 0.2 | 98 103 5.0
| Ethylbenzene | 0.000 0.202 0.206 | 0.2 | 101 103 2.0
| Xylenes | 0.000 0.5%4 0.614 i 0.6 | 99 102 3.3
| | ! I

I I | I

| TPH (diesel) | 0 294 293 | 300 | 98 98 0.2
I I | I

I I I |

| TRPH ! 0.0 23,7 23.3 | 20.8 | 114 112 1.7
i I I I

| I | |

¥ Rec. = {MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RED = (MS - MSD} / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Laboratory: McCampbell Analytical

110 2nd Avenue South, D-7

AN

CFSHAE TG

Epigene International

CONSULTING GEOLOGISTS
38750 Paseo Padre, .Parkway, Suite A-l1
Fremont, Callfornia, 945238 -
Business: {(510) 791-1986 FAX: (510) 791-3306

v

Pacheco, California 94553.

Contact: - TTobew Al Af'f' ISampler: Tx A

telephone: (510) 798-1620

FAX: (510) 798-1622

Project Name: /oS 25 we.«Mu( Dr., ‘S Ldcew 2o

B

Contact: Ed Hamiiton Project no. G _ /5o [ Date: 7;/01& .
yd Analyses Reguested
° ~
Ny RSP 1%
A IS,
;x\@ 9& i 0‘\‘ oq,\ .Q..g' A
Sampie 1.0, | PalesTime | Matrix. "0?:';“'1!';;. Comments /¢ NV IS
t 5%
Y S lofe sl | V|33 et waf | ¢ ]| £ X
2. S-Z Y " " !l Mr’t\wﬂj{ X /\( ¥
3. 5-7 " v 8 " bottowa. | | X X
4 S_o Yy " " v soufl walf pa X X
s.
6.
'7.
a.
8.
i if\\ 2]
Relinquished by: ‘_\_m—- Date:7/r(j? 1"'““(&53' Receivad by: &W _ Date:—z- %Tima: /)_.(rap-
Relinguished by: Date: Time: Recelved by: Dateg/ Time:
— 7 7 4 7 - .
Relinguished by: £’ = ‘;ﬁl/:m M“%s é Time:/,; 45| Recelved b%& 2&@ Dato:?/;/% nmo:/%;m_
i LA = z
Turnaround Time: sw o i - ) . 0 SIOTHER
Additional -
Commants: ‘ - 5 Page | Of,
2535 SoNDMON ALy
HiFAD SPACE ABSENT,



© APPENDIXE -
CERTIFIED LABORATORY REPORT

SOIL SAMPLING OF JULY 24, 1996,



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC, Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Epigene International Client Project ID: # 96-150; 16525 Worthley Date Sampled: 072496 |
38750 Paseo Padre Pkwy, # A-11 |- San Lorenzo

Date Received; 07/25/96
Client Contact; John A}t Datc Extracted: 07/25/96

Fremont, CA 94536

Cliznt P.O: Date Analyzed: 07/25-07/26/9
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EFA methads 3030, modified 3013, and 8020 o 603 Lalifornia RWQCH (SF Bay Region) method GCFID({5030

, . Ethylben- % Rec,
LabID | ClientID [Mateix| TPH(R)* | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene zgnc Xylenes [Surogate
671247 stA | s 9.8 ND ND | 0055 | 072 | 027 86
67248 s2f | s | sob | o048 | o028 16 18 2 103
67249 5p-2,9 s ND [ Np | . ND ND ND 102
— —T T ——a“
67250 | SP-1346 | S | 18bd [ND<002 0008 | 0022 | 012 | o097 %

/
T

(

. i . : .
\ ' Q/ %f_. I/ Q/ [ 4 C.‘ ¥ e
B A A B A Y
- L <d> ol N (o
3 . 3 T Y ]—Ir s St gy
1
Reﬁoﬂmg Limit unless | W 30 ug/lL 50 0.5 0s 05 . as
otherwise stated; ND
means not detected

above the reportinglimit] 8 | 10mgkg | 003 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L

Y chuttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

-~
The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursoty i nature and McCampbell ical is riot
responsible i‘org tfneir Lagerpretation: a umngd‘i?‘?ed %‘r_ wea}dy mogiitged gasoline is significant; b) ﬁe‘?»?é‘? fgaslglxi:?c
;angse_ compounds are siﬁuﬁcant(agc gasoline?); ¢) li tel;ign oline range compounds (the most mobile raction)
Ic <

'ﬁﬂﬂm t; 4) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks s & ificant; biologicalt
aliered gaso %; 5‘ TPH a&tgfnﬁwpdoes not appgcarlo be derived fron gaspling Oy B v o

p b soline (7); ) one 1o 2 few isalay
peaks present; g) sirongly a soline or digse] range compoupds are signifi ant; b) lighter than water immiscible
sheen {g prese ;f l?cxll\ﬂg sgemp%g that contains grea%er thag~ gn wl % s%?iimem; j)):mgl rccogni%ablé patiern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 e 4/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

Total tead {0 b2 foped direetty 4 Attamnt



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telc: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

08/15/96
Dear John:

Enclosed are:
1. the results of 1 samples from your # 96-150; 16525 Werthley Dr., San Lorenzo project,
2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4}, a bill for analytical services,

Ifyou have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in quality,

service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

/m’/.///

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ~ ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Epigene International Client Project ID: # 96-150, 16525 Worthley| Date Sampled: 07/24/96
38750 Paseo Padre Pkwy, # A-11 |D¥- SanLorenzo

Date Received: 07/25/96

Fremont, CA 94536

Client Contact: John Alt Date Extracted: 08/06/95
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 08/06/96
Lead"
EPA analytical methods 6010/200.7, 239.2"
. . .o * % Recovery
Lab 1D Client ID Matrix | Estraction Lead Surrogate
67250 SP-1,34,6 S TTLC 11 91
Reporting Limit unless otherwise stated, 8 TTLC 3.0mgkg
ND means not detected above the re-
porting limit w TTLC 0.005 mg/L
STLC,TCLP 0.2 mg/L

* soil and sludge samples are reported in mg/kg, and water samples and all STLC & TCLP extracts in mg/L.

* Lead is snalysed using EPA method 6010 (ICP)or soils, sludges, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 2392 (AA Furnace) for water
samples

® EPA exraction methods I311(TCLP}, 3010/3020(water, TTLC), 3040(organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(selids, T'TLCY; STLC from CA Title
22

" surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis

& reporting limit raised due matrix interference

i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA

methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644 4/ Fdward Hamilton, Lab Director

————




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR AA METALS

Date: 08/06/96

Matrix: Soil

| | Concentration | | % Recovery

|  Analyte ! {mg/kg, mg/L} | Bmount | RPD
| | Sample MS MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD

| | I I

| I | I

| Total Lead | 0.0 5.55 5.58 | 5.0 | 111 112 0.5
[Total Cadmium | 0.0 5.93 5.97 | 5.0 | 119 119 0.6
|Total Chromium | 0.0 5.62 5.71 | 5.0 | 112 114 1.5
|Total Nickel | 0.0 5,51 5.51 | 5.0 | 110 110 0.0
| Total zZinc | 0.0 5.78 5.80 | 5.0 | 116 116 0.4
| I I I

I | I I

| Total Copper | n/A N/A N/A | N/A | wN/A N/A N/A
l I I I

I | I I

| Hexachrome | N/A N/A N/A | w/a | wn/a N/A N/A

I l | I

¥ Rec. = (MS - Sample} / amount spiked x 100

RPD-(MS-MSD)/(MS+MSD!X2K100




CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Laboratory: McCampbell Analytical

110 2nd Avenue South, D-7

v

E\

(S bnerda

Epigene International

CONSULTING GEOLOGISTS

38750 Pasec Padre Parkway, Suite A-ll
Fremont, California, 94536
Business: {(510) 791-1986 FAX: (510) 791-2306

Pacheco, California 94553.

Contact:

oblal Mo AL ISamplor: TA

telephone: (510) 798-1620

FAX: (510) 798-1622

Project Name: /(s '575"130«\‘“((&( D(‘.‘ §0~—LJL‘OY—€-’LL'ZO

Contact: Ed Hamilton Project no. 26 -,ST [ Date: 7/2.4/ T
/ Analyses Requested /
&° » /o /0o Y A
o°\\ P \.‘bo Q’0‘\ q,oq, c,("?sq/;(/%\u(ﬂb /
/ \c,’ ﬁ« .a..\o 0\\ oq'\ “ _‘\V A b _f—— |
sempie 1. | Diorr e | Dover [ Noc ot | Type | Comments o® ST G 67247 -
1. S~ NthefafUsel | 1 |bwe X X | -
2. S——'z te f¢ I iy >4 y‘ x ) 1l 67248
fod o
- Ve i i
LEP-2 T X TR ‘1?;”"'*6" o | ¥ > . 67249 j
+sP-5 | « |~ v DF , .
4-')

5. SP» | \w, (l & y . -

6. SP-3 N no | W | Tompon it | XX | ¢ 7250

7. 5;),. '-( * 1 ' o (f.fo l )

s SP-C " N I L A g e P in

. ~ T ' T .

: £13360 :
10. N\ I, SP EABSENT .

|- .

Relinquished méfgim\,\(_m— Date:‘?’z([‘é‘ Time: |22 | Received by: /[ .PL’%AWE??’ 7 |Patesz gl Times /72y
Relinquished by: %Eﬂ/ﬂl&—‘?‘?’@é? ﬁaie:?z-;-’:fl_}%‘ Timey’fg’,& Receivad by: S e P endt 0, Date: 7.1 -3{Time: 7.2 2 .9}
Relinquished by:/fj'—.—rmuj.f-"fc'_:ZLfZ'po/ Date: ~205dTime: <" 20.4 . Received by: \QAMZM&' @W Ogtgg7-2§% Time:§ 22 2

A

- A JANETA) ; Y A
Turnaround Time: = (3‘@&.( — dOh IEQL( \w

7/&9:/?2

Additional

—

Comments:
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APPENDIX F

SOIL DISPOSAL MANIFESTS -
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510~793-7638

12789 INVOICE DATE 8/31/96

947

KING, GARY
TRI-CITY PROPERTIES
5157 BROPHY DR,
FREMONT, CA 94536

812
16525 WORTHLEY DR & GRANT AVE
SAN LORENZO,

W-TAG/INVC MATERIAL
37494 8 3/4" CL II AB
37494 59 SEMI HOURLY

$ALAMEDA COUNTY

-7166

TERMS: NET 10

PURCHASE ORDER/JOB# NONE GLVEN
QUANTITY RATE AMOUNT
42.90 7.500 321.75
MATERIAL SUB-TOTAL 321.75
65.30 70.000 441.00
MATERIAL SUB-TOTAL 441.00
MATERIAL TOTAL 762,75

SALES TAX 62.93

INVOICE TOTAL 825.68
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